Application Number: 15/0523 – The Sands Venue, Palatine Buildings, Promenade – Erection of single storey side extension and a three-storey extension to the roof to create 3rd, 4th and 5th floors and use of premises as altered to provide an A1 retail unit and hotel reception at ground floor level, with hotel accommodation above comprising 96 en-suite bedrooms and associated facilities, with associated rooftop plant area and basement car park for 55 cars and demolition of foot bridge over Bank Hey Street (outline application).

Decision: Grant Permission

Conditions / Reasons:

- 1. i. Approval of the following details (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority:
 - Appearance
 - ii. Applications for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission and the development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters or, in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved.

Reason i and ii: This is an outline planning permission and these conditions are required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

 Notwithstanding Condition 1 and the submitted details, whilst this permission approves the scale/ maximum height of the building shown on drawing numbers 5415_L115 Revision P2 and 5415_L114 Revision P2, it specifically does not give permission for the massing/ building outline shown on those plans and consequently the layout of the top floor.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a good quality design which will minimise the impact of the development and protect the setting of neighbouring listed buildings and the Town Centre Conservation Area and to ensure their significance is sustained and enhanced in accordance with paragraphs 7-10 and 14 and Part 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies CS7 and CS8 of the Blackpool Local Plan: Part 1 – Core Strategy and Saved Policies LQ1, LQ4, LQ9 and LQ10 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

3. No development shall take place until a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Construction Management Plan shall include and specify the provision to be made for the following:

- dust mitigation measures during the construction period
- control of noise emanating from the site during the construction period
- hours and days of construction work for the development
- contractors' compounds and other storage arrangements
- provision for all site operatives, visitors and construction loading, off-loading, parking and turning within the site during the construction period
- arrangements during the construction period to minimise the deposit of mud and other similar debris on the adjacent highways
- the routeing of construction traffic.

The construction of the development shall then proceed in accordance with the approved Construction Management Plan.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of surrounding residents and hotels and to safeguard the character and appearance of the Town Centre Conservation Area and the Winter Gardens in accordance with Policies CS7 and CS8 of the Blackpool Local Plan: Part 1 - Core Strategy and LQ1, LQ9 and LQ10 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

- 4. a) No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscaping works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall include any proposed changes to existing ground levels, means of enclosure and boundary treatment, areas of soft landscaping, hard surfaced areas and materials, planting plans specifications and schedules (including plant size, species and number/ densities), existing landscaping to be retained, and shall show how account has been taken of any underground services.
 - b) The landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details within the first planting season following completion of the development hereby approved or in accordance with a programme agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority (whichever is sooner).
 - c) Any trees or shrubs planted in accordance with this condition which are removed, uprooted, destroyed, die, or become severely damaged or seriously diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required to be planted, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation.

Reason. To ensure the site is satisfactorily landscaped in the interests of good design and visual amenity in accordance with paragraphs 56 and 57 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies CS6 and CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan: Part 1 - Core Strategy and Saved Policies LQ1, LQ3, LQ4, LQ5, LQ6 and R11 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

5. No development shall take place until full details of an external lighting strategy for both the building and the public landscaped area to the south of the building have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The lighting strategy shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to the hotel hereby approved is first brought into use and shall thereafter be retained unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason. To ensure the site is satisfactorily illuminated in the interests of good design and visual amenity in accordance with paragraphs 56 and 57 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies CS6 and CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan: Part 1 - Core Strategy and Saved Policies LQ1, LQ3, LQ4, LQ5, LQ6 and R11 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

6. The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until a detailed scheme for on and off-site highway works has been submitted to and been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and subsequently implemented. The submitted scheme shall include details of a drop-off and pick-up point on Bank Hey Street and details of a new taxi rank.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to mitigate against the loss of existing taxi rank spaces in accordance with Policies BH3 and AS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

7. Within six months of the development first being occupied a detailed travel plan shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for written approval. The travel plan shall include the appointment of a travel co-ordinator and a format that consists of surveying, travel audits, a working group, action plans with timescales and target setting for the implementation of each element.

The approved travel plan shall subsequently be implemented in accordance with the timetable therein and shall continue to be implemented as long as any part of the development is occupied.

Reason: In order to ensure appropriate provision exists for safe and convenient access by public transport, cycle, and on foot as well as by car, in accordance with paragraph 36 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy AS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001 – 2016.

8. Prior to the development hereby approved being first brought into use the car parking provision shown on the approved plans shall be provided and shall thereafter be retained.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the locality and highway safety, in accordance with Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan: Part 1 - Core Strategy and Policies LQ1 and AS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

9. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions attached to this permission, in accordance with the planning application received by the Local Planning Authority on including the following plans:

Location Plan stamped as received by the Council on 5th January 2016.

Drawings numbered:

5415 L108 Rev P1

5415 L114 Rev P2

5415 L115 Rev P2

5415 L107

5415 L109 Rev P1

5415 L110 Rev P1

5415 L111 Rev P1

5415_L117 Rev P1

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and so the Local Planning Authority can be satisfied as to the details of the permission.

Application Number: 15/0820- Anchorsholme Park, Anchorsholme Lane West -

Re-development of Anchorsholme Park to include new pumping station and associated buildings, storage tank control building, six vent stacks, erection of cafe and bowling club/ maintenance building, re-contouring and landscaping of Park, new amphitheatre feature, new footpaths, provision of MUGA (multi-use games area), trim trail, and children's playground, new access from Princes Way, new walls and fencing, and works to beach to allow for connection of new marine outfall pipe.

Decision: Grant Permission

Conditions / Reasons:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

- 2. No development shall take place until a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Construction Management Plan shall include and specify the provision to be made for the following:
 - dust mitigation measures during the construction period
 - control of noise emanating from the site during the construction period
 - hours and days of construction work for the development
 - contractors' compounds and other storage arrangements
 - provision for all site operatives, visitors and construction loading,

- off-loading, parking and turning within the site during the construction period
- arrangements during the construction period to minimise the deposit of mud and other similar debris on the adjacent highways
- the routeing of construction traffic.

The construction of the development shall then proceed in accordance with the approved Construction Management Plan.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of surrounding residents and to safeguard the character and appearance of the area in accordance with Policies LQ1 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

3. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions attached to this permission, in accordance with the planning application received by the Local Planning Authority on 30 November 2015 including the following plans:

Location Plan stamped as received by the Council on 30 November 2015.

```
Drawings numbered:
B2707017-01-000-004 - B
B2707017-01-000-005 - D
B2707017-01-100-001 - C
B2707017-01-100-002 - D
B2707017-01-100-003 - D
B2707017-01-100-004 - C
B2707017-01-100-005 - C
B2707017-01-200-001 - D
B2707017-01-200-002 - D
B2707017-01-200-003 - D
B2707017-01-200-004 - D
B2707017-01-200-005 - D
B2707017-01-300-001 - D
B2707017-01-300-002 - C
B2707017-01-300-003 - C
B2707017-01-300-004 - C
B2707017-01-300-005 - C
B2707017-01-400-001 - D
B2707017-01-400-002 - D
B2707017-01-400-003 - D
B2707017-01-400-004 - D
B2707017-01-400-005 - D
```

B2707017-01-500-001 - C

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and so the Local Planning Authority can be satisfied as to the details of the permission.

Application Number: **16/0047**– **Site of Former Progress House, Clifton Road** – Erection of building to form a divisional police headquarters and custody suite for Lancashire Constabulary, which would range in height from 3 metres to 13.5 metres, with associated car parking, servicing and landscaping.

Decision: Grant Permission

Conditions / Reasons:

- 1. i. Approval of the following details (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority:
 - Appearance
 - Landscaping
 - ii. Applications for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission and the development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters or, in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved.

Reason i and ii: This is an outline planning permission and these conditions are required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions attached to this permission, in accordance with the planning application received by the Local Planning Authority on 27th January 2016 including the following plans:

Location Plan stamped as received by the Council on 27th January 2016.

Drawing numbered 00102 S2-P9 but not including the reference to mast -60m (no. 14 on the key) which needs to be the subject of a separate planning application.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and so the Local Planning Authority can be satisfied as to the details of the permission.

- 3. (a) No development or other operations shall commence on site until a scheme (hereinafter called the approved protection scheme) which provides for the retention and protection of trees and shrubs growing on or adjacent to the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
 - (b) No operations shall commence on site in connection with the development hereby approved (including any tree felling, tree pruning, demolition works, soil moving, temporary access construction and or widening or any operations involving the use of motorised vehicles or construction machinery) until the

protection works required by the approved scheme are in place.

- (c) No excavations for services, storage of materials or machinery, parking of vehicles, deposit or excavation of soil or rubble, lighting of fires or disposal of liquids shall take place within any area designated as being fenced off or otherwise protected in the approved scheme are in place.
- (d) The fencing or other works which are part of the approved protection scheme shall not be moved or removed, temporarily or otherwise, until all works including external works have been completed and all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the site, unless the prior written agreement of the Local Planning Authority has first been sought and obtained.

Reason: To secure the protection, throughout the time that the development is being carried out, of trees, shrubs or hedges growing within or adjacent to the site which are of amenity value to the area, having regards to Policy LQ6 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

- 4. No development shall take place until a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Construction Management Plan shall include and specify the provision to be made for the following:
 - dust mitigation measures during the construction period
 - control of noise emanating from the site during the construction period
 - hours and days of construction work for the development
 - contractors' compounds and other storage arrangements
 - provision for all site operatives, visitors and construction loading, off-loading, parking and turning within the site during the construction period
 - arrangements during the construction period to minimise the deposit of mud and other similar debris on the adjacent highways
 - the routeing of construction traffic.

The construction of the development shall then proceed in accordance with the approved Construction Management Plan.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of surrounding residents and to safeguard the character and appearance of the area in accordance with Policies LQ1 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

5. Prior to the development hereby approved being first brought into use the cycle, motorcycle and car parking provision shown on the approved plans shall be provided and shall thereafter be retained.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the locality and highway safety, in accordance with Policies LQ1 and AS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

6. Prior to the construction of any above ground structures a lighting strategy shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved strategy shall then be implemented as part of the development and retained as such.

Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area in accordance with Policies LQ1 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

7. No trees to be removed as part of the development shall be removed during the bird breeding season (March - August in any calendar year).

Reason: To safeguard birds in accordance with Policy NE7 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

8. Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme for grey-water harvesting and re-use within the site shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. No part of the building shall be occupied until all grey-water harvesting and re-use mechanisms associated with the building have been installed and these shall thereafter be retained.

Reason: In order to minimise flood risk from surface water run off both on and off site in accordance with Policy CS9 of the Blackpool Local Plan: Part 1 - Core Strategy.

- 9. No development approved by this planning permission (or such other date or stage in development as may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority), shall take place until a scheme that includes the following components to deal with the risks associated with contamination of the site shall each be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority:
 - (1) A preliminary risk assessment which has identified:
 - all previous uses
 - potential contaminants associated with those uses
 - a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and receptors
 - potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the site.
 - (2) A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide information for a detailed assessment of the risk to all receptors that may be affected, including those off site.
 - (3) The results of the site investigation and detailed risk assessment referred to in (2) and, based on these, an options appraisal and remediation strategy giving full details of the remediation measures required and how they are to be undertaken.
 - (4) A verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in order to demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation strategy in (3) are complete and identifying any requirements for longer-term monitoring of pollutant linkages,

maintenance and arrangements for contingency action.

Any changes to these components require the express written consent of the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented as approved.

Reason: To ensure the development does not pose a risk of pollution to controlled waters in accordance with Policy BH4of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

10. No occupation of any part of the permitted development shall take place until a verification report demonstrating completion of works set out in the approved remediation strategy and the effectiveness of the remediation shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The report shall include results of sampling and monitoring carried out in accordance with the approved verification plan to demonstrate that the site remediation criteria have been met. It shall also include any plan (a 'long-term monitoring and maintenance plan') for longer-term monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action, as identified in the verification plan. The long-term monitoring and maintenance plan shall be implemented as approved.

Reason: To ensure the development does not pose a risk of pollution to controlled waters in accordance with Policy BH4 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

11. No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until details of the finished floor levels of the proposed building and any alterations to existing land levels have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be constructed in accordance with the approved levels unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area in accordance with Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan: Part 1 - Core Strategy and Policies LQ1, LQ2, LQ4 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

12. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. Prior to the commencement of any development, a surface water drainage scheme and means of disposal, based on sustainable drainage principles with evidence of an assessment of the site conditions (inclusive of how the scheme shall be managed after completion) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The surface water drainage scheme must be restricted to existing runoff rates and unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, no surface water shall discharge to the public sewerage system either directly or indirectly. The development shall be completed, maintained and managed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to manage the risk of flooding and pollution in accordance with paragraphs 103 and 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy CS9 of the Blackpool Local

Plan: Part 1 - Core Strategy and Policy BH4 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

Prior to the construction of any above ground structures, a scheme for the provision of bat and bird boxes and a timetable for implementation shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the building hereby approved is first brought into use. Works shall then proceed in accordance with the agreed scheme and shall be maintained for as long as the building hereby approved is in use.

Reason: In order to ensure that levels of biodiversity across the site are maintained and enhanced where possible in accordance with the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy LQ6 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

14. The development shall not be occupied until a travel plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such travel plan shall include the appointment of a travel co-ordinator and a format that consists of surveying, travel audits, a working group, action plans with timescales and target setting for the implementation of each element.

No part of the development shall be occupied prior to the implementation of the Approved Travel Plan (or implementation of those parts identified in the Approved Travel Plan as capable of being implemented prior to occupation). Those parts of the Approved Travel Plan that are identified therein as being capable of implementation after occupation shall be implemented in accordance with the timetable therein and shall continue to be implemented as long as any part of the development is occupied.

Reason: In order to ensure appropriate provision exists for safe and convenient access by public transport, cycle, and on foot as well as by car, in accordance with Policy AS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001 – 2016.